Mark Albert

'Sl HOUSE

6750 Hillerest Plaza Dr., Suite 300
Dallas, Texas 75230

0: 972.239.5800

F: 972.239.5840
C:214.533.1182

E: maalbert@swhbell.net



Steve Chutchian

To: mewsom1@txued.com

Cc: Chris Terry; Jenny Nicewander; jdavisé@txued.com
Subject: Addison Road thility Relocation

Hello Randy:

The Town of Addison is continuing on a schedule that initiates construction of the Addison Road Widening project in the
first week of July. Due to committments to adjacent commercial property owners along the length of the proposed
improvements, we cannot delay our construction beyond this date. The overall impact of our project will greatly affect
the ability of each business to function, and they are preparing accordingly. As a result, it is imperative that TXU Electric
Delivery maintain the current schedule that will result in the existing electric facilities being moved out of project limits
prior to July 2005. In addition, the installation of the new power poles must be completed during the summer months, in
order to permit the sidewalk, irrigation, and landscaping improvements to be placed within the normal construction time
frame of our project. Other utilities, including Comcast and SBC are scheduled to perform their relocation of existing
facilities in accordance with the schedule established with James Davis.

it is imperative that our project be underway in early July and that our contractor is unimpeded in his work. Your
assistance, and that of James Davis, in maintaining wutility relocation schedules is very necessary and greatly
appreciated. Should you have any questions, please let me know. Thanks.

Steve Chutchian



0 ~NO O A W =

[ NCYE G G G Qi i . G G e
© W OO ~NO®O AN = OO

UTICNTE BELocATlon K/ te—-of £

TG,

Sign In Sheet
Project Addison Road Widening
Date 1/12/2005
Name Company Phone Email ;
9-450 280 .VZE%PE A4S
?_\x \evze [ n 0 AFT79 \ E\Q\nm ‘“ v
\,NNVA & u..\\n CRE. | EXPronen /.l |203-527-(242 " Clclker@expl .corm
JACKE (oo =R ATimos mhm\ww 97 2-881- 4o/ U.ﬂo@\ﬁ&&.@ TXUGHS. cer
D ae [ive T Towrw of fd/son G724 2FEY | Ahorlde @ 1 ciddson Ax.os |
Jnck ForErm | IBC ket dmsinmg) §17-29-018 | FPopcoume @ swiboll, mtt
Job+ \@\&k\&ﬁ% Bipbloll Kosehisdss Guert g 3/ 200 IBipbhdd @ p#ecser. <o
ames Vavis | 1XV ED 2(4-375-23%0 ) devis 4 @ fxved.comt




N0 N O O h WON -

[ NCYREE T G G Wi W QT G G G N
©C W O N OO A WOIMN-=-2 0O O

Sign In Sheet

Project Addison Road Widening
Date 2/16/2005
Name Company Phone Email
Cbalodr | TGN N2 (28 Bl ALl ptEZ 8. Cl.A0D),

Luve >& “Torsm =€ Adduson 772465228 4| dvs\de @ c addssn t,ws
Dowid Qﬁ ey Qrcast 24-320° 1Y06 | dayid _ Chazy @ cobla. Cotacartn o m

S\b RRea] F YFFE ComcAST 2Y.320.5Y28 Crble . comcast , conn
ThexiE Col Tk L ATMDS Tedsy 2 BF(- 46 TAGIECof A @ AT (= GOEA. ns

Jhck [orRCHAN B(Kirgy &.Sw&u\\v 7- 2750 & | forconinc (2. swdel pol

ks Shwers Zoblo Mook il 214361~ 70 detpwers €2 BHC P, toos
Temec PDgwis TXUED T204-3752380 )davistt @A xued. eom_

ALY



Steve Chutchian

From: Jenny Nicewander

Sent: Thursday, February 17, 2005 10:05 AM
To: Steve Chutchian; Jim Pierce

Subject: Utility Meeting update

Yesterday there was a utility coordination meeting and here are the highlights.

o Comcast - 2 representatives from Comcast were there and given a set of plans. They are going to get on to all of
TXU's poles and were coordinating with James Davis on that. They said it would be about a month after TXU set the
poles to get the transfers over.

e SBC - 50% thru with design, they plan mid-March before they can get an internal job issued, from there it will be 90
days to complete, they are looking at somewhere in June
Atmos - They are also looking at May or June before being complete
TXU - plan on ordering poles early next week, want to get a letter of agreement with the Town - James Davis will
draft and send over

Let everyone know I would like another meeting next month to discuss the relocations and their progress.

Jenny Nicewander, P.E.

Project Manager

Town of Addison

Phone - 972-450-2860

Fax - 972-450-2837

Cell - 214-850-3645

Pager - 972-500-3192

Text Page 9725003192@page.metrocall.com



BIRKHOFF, HENDRICKS & CONWAY, L.L.P.
CONSULTING ENGINEERS

7502 Greenville Ave., #220 Dallas, Texas 75231 Fax (214) 361-0204 Phone (214) 361-7900

JOHN W. BIRKHOFF, P.E.
RONALD V. CONWAY, P.E.
GARY C. HENDRICKS, P.E.
JOE R. CARTER, P.E.

PAUL A. CARLINE, P.E.

MATT HICKEY, PE.
DOUGLAS K. SHOWERS, PE. December 20, 2004

Mr. Jorge Barr”éi‘a
Comcast,

934 E,Centerville Road
Gapland, Texas 75041

Re: City of Addison, Texas
Addison Road Paving & Drainage — Phase 1

Dear Mr. Barrera:

We are enclosing one set of preliminary construction plans for the construction of the Addison Road Paving &
Drainage — Phase I in Addison, Texas. We request that you review your facilities in the general area of the
proposed pavement & drainage and provide us your locate maps or mark directly on the attached sheets where
your facilities are located along with the size and approximate vertical location. Also mark any potential
conflict that may exist.

We are providing you these preliminary plans in an effort to locate your facilities so we can make any
necessary adjustments to our alignment and grade to decrease the potential for conflict in the field by a

construction contractor.

If you have questions, please contact us.

Sincerely yours,

cc:  Mr. Jim Pierce, City of Addison ~

J\clericahaddison\2002-102 addison rd\phase- 1\letters\corres\t\util.review comcast.doc



BIRKHOFF, HENDRICKS & CONWAY, L.L.P.
CONSULTING ENGINEERS

7502 Greenvilie Ave., #220 Dalias, Texas 75231 Fax (214) 361-0204 Phone (214) 361-7900

JOHN W. BIRKHOFF, P.E.
RONALD V. CONWAY, P.E.
GARY C. HENDRICKS, P.E.
JOER. CARTER, P.E.

PAUL A. CARLINE, P.E.

MATT HICKEY, PE.
DOUGLAS K. SHOWERS, PE. December 20, 2004

Eddie Griffin -~
MCI
Investigations Dept.
2400 N- Glenville Drive
Ric/héirdson, Texas 75082
Re: City of Addison, Texas
Addison Road Paving & Drainage — Phase I

Dear Mr. Griffin:

We are enclosing one set of preliminary construction plans for the construction of the Addison Road Paving & _
Drainage — Phase I in Addison, Texas. We request that you review your facilities in the general area of the b
proposed pavement & drainage and provide us your locate maps or mark directly on the attached sheets where '
your facilities are located along with the size and approximate vertical location. Also mark any potential

conflict that may exist.

We are providing you these preliminary plans in an effort to locate your facilities so we can make any
necessary adjustments. to our alignment and grade to decrease the potential for conflict in the field by a
construction contractor.

If you have questions, please contact us.

Sincerely yours,

Andrew Mata/E.I.T.

cc:  Mr. Jim Pierce, City of Addison

j\clericahaddison\2002-102 addison rd\phase- 1\letters\corres\t\util. review mei.doc



BIRKHOFF, HENDRICKS & CONWAY, L.L.P.
CONSULTING ENGINEERS

7502 Greenville Ave., #220 Dallas, Texas 75231 Fax (214) 361-0204 Phone (214) 361-7900

JOHN W. BIRKHOFF, P.E.
RONALD V. CONWAY, P.E.
GARY C. HENDRICKS, P.E.
JOER. CARTER, P.E.

PAUL A. CARLINE, P.E.
MATT HICKEY, P.E.

DOUGLAS K. SHOWERS, PE. December 20, 2004

Kim Jordan /,
Qwest
Pre-Plgn’hing
555 17" Street
9 Floor

enver, CO 80202

Re: City of Addison, Texas
Addison Road Paving & Drainage — Phase I

Dear Ms. Jordan:

We are enclosing one set of preliminary construction plans for the construction of the Addison Road Paving &
Drainage — Phase I in Addison, Texas. We request that you review your facilities in the general area of the
proposed pavement & drainage and provide us your locate maps or mark directly on the attached sheets where
your facilities are located along with the size and approximate vertical location. Also mark any potential
conflict that may exist.

We are providing you these preliminary plans in an effort to locate your facilities so we can make any
necessary adjustments to our alignment and grade to decrease the potential for conflict in the field by a

construction contractor.

If you have questions, please contact us.

Sincerely yours,

cc:  Mr. Jim Pierce, City of Addison e

ji\clericaladdison\2002-102 addison rd\phase- I\letters\corres\tiutil.review qwest.doc



o e BI OFF, HENDRICKS & CONWAY, L.L.P.
~ CONSULTING ENGINEERS

7502 Greenville Ave., #220 Dallas, Texas 75231 Fax (214) 361-0204 Phone (214) 361-7900

JOHN W. BIRKHOFF, P.E.
RONALD V. CONWAY, P.E.
GARY C. HENDRICKS, P.E.
JOER. CARTER, P.E.

PAUL A. CARLINE, P.E.

MATT HICKEY, P.E.
DOUGLAS K. SHOWERS, PE. December 20, 2004

Jackie Cooper .~
Atmos Energy’
Metro Engineering
301 s.,,Hégriwood
511 North

D?Has, Texas 75201

Re: City of Addison, Texas
Addison Road Paving & Drainage — Phase I

Dear Mr. Cooper:

We are enclosing one set of preliminary construction plans for the construction of the Addison Road Paving &
Drainage — Phase I in Addison, Texas. We request that you review your facilities in the general area of the
proposed pavement & drainage and provide us your locate maps or mark directly on the attached sheets where
your facilities are located along with the size and approximate vertical location. Also mark any potential
conflict that may exist.

We are providing you these preliminary plans in an effort to locate your facilities so we can make any
necessary adjustments to our alignment and grade to decrease the potential for conflict in the field by a
construction contractor.

If you have questions, please contact us.

Sincerely yours,

Andrew Matd, EI.T.

cc:  Mr. Jim Pierce, City of Addison "

Jiclerical\addison\2002-102 addison rd\phase-1\letters\corres\tiutil.review atmos gas.doc



BIRKHOFF, HENDRICKS & CONWAY, L.L.P.
CONSULTING ENGINEERS

7502 Greenville Ave., #220 Dallas, Texas 75231 Fax (214) 361-0204 Phone (214) 361-7900

JOHN W. BIRKHOFF, P.E.
RONALD V. CONWAY, P.E.
GARY C. HENDRICKS, P.E.
JOER. CARTER, PE.

PAUL A. CARLINE, P.E.

MATT HICKEY, PE.
DOUGLAS K. SHOWERS, PE. December 20, 2004

Peter Russell

S l 3C .;W;wa
y .2,,. 1 2‘

Dallds, Texas 75202

Re: City of Addison, Texas
Addison Road Paving & Drainage — Phase |

Dear Mr. Russell:

We are enclosing one set of preliminary construction plans for the construction of the Addison Road Paving &
Drainage — Phase I in Addison, Texas. We request that you review your facilities in the general area of the
proposed pavement & drainage and provide us your locate maps or mark directly on the attached sheets where
your facilities are located along with the size and approximate vertical location. Also mark any potential
conflict that may exist.

We are providing you these preliminary plans in an effort to locate your facilities so we can make any
necessary adjustments to our alignment and grade to decrease the potential for conflict in the field by a
construction contractor.

If you have questions, please contact us.

Andrew Matd, E.I.T.

cc:  Mr. Jim Pierce, City of Addison e

Jj\clericaladdison\2002-102 addison rd\phase- I\letters\corres\tiutil. review sbc.doc



BIRKHOFF, HENDRICKS & CONWAY, L.L.P.
CONSULTING ENGINEERS

7502 Greenville Ave., #220 Dallas, Texas 75231 Fax (214) 361-0204 Phone (214) 361-7900

JOHN W. BIRKHOFF, P.E.
RONALD V. CONWAY, P.E.
GARY C. HENDRICKS, P.E.
JOE R. CARTER, P.E.

PAUL A. CARLINE, P.E.

MATT HICKEY, PE.
DOUGLAS K. SHOWERS, P.E. December 20, 2004

Buddy Smith "

mcr

3" Floor,

2400 N. Glenville Dr.
Rickardson, Texas 75082

Re: City of Addison, Texas
Addison Road Paving & Drainage — Phase 1

Dear Mr. Smith:

We are enclosing one set of preliminary construction plans for the construction of the Addison Road Paving &
Drainage — Phase I in Addison, Texas. We request that you review your facilities in the general area of the
proposed pavement & drainage and provide us your locate maps or mark directly on the attached sheets where

your facilities are located along with the size and approximate vertical location. Also mark any potential
conflict that may exist.

We are providing you these preliminary plans in an effort to locate your facilities so we can make any
necessary adjustments to our alignment and grade to decrease the potential for conflict in the field by a
construction contractor.
If you have questions, please contact us.

Sincerely yours,

rd

Andrew Mata, E.I.T.

cc:  Mr. Jim Pierce, City of Addison v

j'\clericaladdison\2002-102 addison rd\phase- 1\letters\corres\tutil.review mci2.doc



BIRKHOFF, HENDRICKS & CONWAY, L.L.P.
CONSULTING ENGINEERS

7502 Greenville Ave., #220 Dallas, Texas 75231 Fax (214) 361-0204 Phone (214) 361-7900

JOHN W. BIRKHOFF, P.E.
RONALD V. CONWAY, P.E.
GARY C. HENDRICKS, P.E.
JOER. CARTER, P.E.

PAUL A. CARLINE, P.E.

MATT HICKEY, PE.
DOUGLAS K. SHOWERS, P.E. December 20, 2004

Josh Stewart
Comcast
Design Department
1565 j,@ﬁenault Street
Dallas, Texas 75228
Re: City of Addison, Texas
Addison Road Paving & Drainage — Phase |

Dear Mr. Stewart:

We are enclosing one set of preliminary construction plans for the construction of the Addison Road Paving &
Drainage — Phase | in Addison, Texas. We request that you review your facilities in the general area of the
proposed pavement & drainage and provide us your locate maps or mark directly on the attached sheets where
your facilities are located along with the size and approximate vertical location. Also mark any potential
conflict that may exist.

We are providing you these preliminary plans in an effort to locate your facilities so we can make any
necessary adjustments to our alignment and grade to decrease the potential for conflict in the field by a
construction contractor.

If you have questions, please contact us.

Sincerely yours,

cc:  Mr. Jim Pierce, City of Addison / /

J\clerical\addison\2002-102 addison rd\phase-1\letters\corres\tiutil.review comcast2.doc



BIRKHOFF, HENDRICKS & CONWAY, L.L.P.
CONSULTING ENGINEERS

7502 Greenville Ave., #220 Dallas, Texas 75231 Fax (214) 361-0204 Phone (214) 361-7900

JOHN W. BIRKHOFF, P.E.
RONALD V. CONWAY, PE.
GARY C. HENDRICKS, PE.
JOER. CARTER, PE.

PAUL A. CARLINE, PE.
MATT HICKEY, PE.

DOUGLAS K. SHOWERS, P.E. December 20, 2004

James B. Stuart,~”"
Sprint d/f”y '

1616 Maryland Dr.
Irving/ Texas 75061

Re: City of Addison, Texas
Addison Road Paving & Drainage — Phase [

Dear Mr. Stuart:

We are enclosing one set of preliminary construction plans for the construction of the Addison Road Paving &
Drainage — Phase I in Addison, Texas. We request that you review your facilities in the general area of the
proposed pavement & drainage and provide us your locate maps or mark directly on the attached sheets where
your facilities are located along with the size and approximate vertical location. Also mark any potential
conflict that may exist.

We are providing you these preliminary plans in an effort to locate your facilities so we can make any
necessary adjustments to our alignment and grade to decrease the potential for conflict in the field by a

construction contractor.

If you have questions, please contact us.

Sincerely yours,

cc:  Mr. Jim Pierce, City of Addison /

ji\clericaladdison\2002-102 addison rd\phase- I\letters\corres\titil review sprint.doc



BIRKHOFF, HENDRICKS & CONWAY, L.L.P.
CONSULTING ENGINEERS

7502 Greenville Ave., #220 Dallas, Texas 75231 Fax (214) 361-0204 Phone (214) 361-7900

JOHN W. BIRKHOFF, P.E.
RONALD V. CONWAY, P.E.
GARY C. HENDRICKS, P.E.
JOE R. CARTER, P.E.

PAUL A. CARLINE, PE.

MATT HICKEY, PE.
DOUGLAS K. SHOWERS, P.E. December 20, 2004

Larry Trojan
TXU Elegt-r‘ié
301 S. Harwood St
6 South
D,a'llas, Texas 75201
A
Re: City of Addison, Texas
Addison Road Paving & Drainage — Phase 1

Dear Mr. Trojan:

We are enclosing one set of preliminary construction plans for the construction of the Addison Road Paving &
Drainage — Phase I in Addison, Texas. We request that you review your facilities in the general area of the
proposed pavement & drainage and provide us your locate maps or mark directly on the attached sheets where
your facilities are located along with the size and approximate vertical location. Also mark any potential
conflict that may exist.

We are providing you these preliminary plans in an effort to locate your facilities so we can make any
necessary adjustments to our alignment and grade to decrease the potential for conflict in the field by a
construction contractor.

If you have questions, please contact us.

Sincerely yours,

cc: M. Jim Pierce, City of Addison _/" "

j\clericahaddison\2002-102 addison rd\phase- 1\letters\corres\t\util. review txu electric.doc



BIRKHOFF, HENDRICKS & CONWAY, L.L.P.
CONSULTING ENGINEERS

7502 Greenville Ave., #220 Dallas, Texas 75231 Fax (214) 361-0204 Phone (214) 361-7900

JOHN W. BIRKHOFF, PE.
RONALD V. CONWAY, P.E.
GARY C. HENDRICKS, PE.
JOE R. CARTER, PE.

PAUL A. CARLINE, PE.

MATT HICKEY, PE.
DOUGLAS K. SHOWERS, P.E. December 20, 2004

Patrick Nwakoby "
Explorer Pipeline
P.0.Box 2650
Tulsa;.,dklahoma 74101

s
Ré/:/ City of Addison, Texas
Addison Road Paving & Drainage — Phase I

Dear Mr. Nwakoby:

We are enclosing one set of preliminary construction plans for the construction of the Addison Road Paving &
Drainage — Phase I in Addison, Texas. We request that you review your facilities in the general area of the
proposed pavement & drainage and provide us your locate maps or mark directly on the attached sheets where
your facilities are located along with the size and approximate vertical location. Also mark any potential
conflict that may exist.

We are providing you these preliminary plans in an effort to locate your facilities so we can make any
necessary adjustments to our alignment and grade to decrease the potential for conflict in the field by a
construction contractor.

If you have questions, please contact us.

Sincerely yours,

Andrew Mata, E.L'T.

cc:  Mr. Jim Pierce, City of Addison .~

j'\clerical\addison\2002-102 addison rd\phase-1\letters\corres\t\util review expl.pipeline.doc



Jim Pierce

From: Ron Whitehead

Sent: Wednesday, August 29, 2001 6:06 PM

To: Chris Terry; Michael Murphy

Cc: Slade Strickland; Jim Pierce

Subject: RE: ADDISON ROAD STREETSCAPE DESIGN

Mike, You need to visit with Slade and Carmen about further revisions from our Boston trip. Ron

From: Chris Terry

Sent: Monday, August 27, 2001 9:58 AM

To: Michael Murphy

Cc: Slade Strickland; Jim Pierce; Ron Whitehead

Subject: ADDISON ROAD STREETSCAPE DESIGN

Mike,
I wanted to clarify a couple of thoughts for this project.

1. We are planning to put utilities underground - right? Please identify from what north/south locations the
utilities will be put underground.
2. We DO NOT want to install landscaping on the western side of Addison Rd. from Morris to Lindbergh as
this section along the Airport edge may receive a
different landscape treatment consistent with whatever design we develop for the Cavanaugh Museum.
The Cavanaugh facility will likely move to the old fuel
farm site at the end of Addison Circle Dr. Just include sidewalks on this section for now.

Thanks.

oz



Steve Chutchian

From: Steve Chutchian

Sent: Wednesday, May 16, 2001 2:39 PM
To: Michael Murphy

Cec: Jim Pierce

Subject: Undergrounding of Utilities

The cost of undergrounding of utilities in relation to the proposed Arts & Events District site was
evaluated. The estimate includes the portion of Addison Rd., from Arapaho Rd. to Airport Pkwy, and
overhead lines on Clara and Julian. In order to obtain a basis for estimating the cost, 1999
estimates for undergrounding utilities along Addison Rd., from Belt Line Rd. to Keller Springs Rd.,
were utilized and increased to reflect contigencies and inflation. The estimated cost for Addison Rd.
is as follows:

a. TXU $4,100,000

b. TCI Cable 260,000

c. S.W. Bell 340,000

d. Service Transfers 300,000
Sub-Total $5,000,000
Contingencies & Inflation(25%) 1,125,000
Total $6,125,000

The above cost was utilized in determining a unit price per foot of $1,035/If along Addison Rd., from
Belt Line Rd. to Keller Springs Rd. The estimated cost of undergrounding utilities in relation to the
Arts & Events site is as follows:

a. Addison Rd., (Arapaho to Airport Pkwy) $3,519,000
b. On-site (Julian & Clara) 1,573,200

Total Cost $5,092,200

o



Steve Chutchian

From: Steve Chutchian

Sent: Wednesday, August 08, 2001 4:52 PM

To: Carmen Moran

Cc: Michael Murphy; Jim Pierce; Luke Jalbert

Subject: Undergrounding Utilities on Addison Rd.-Arts and Events District

Carmen - In May 2001, a cost estimate was prepared to underground utilities along Addison Rd., from Arapaho Rd. to
Airport Pkwy, and all on-site utilities. This total cost was estimated at approximately $5,100,000. A new estimate has
been prepared to underground utilities on Addison Rd., from the railroad north of Arapaho Rd. to Morris Rd., and all on-
site utilities. The revised total cost estimate is $3,125,000. If you have any questions, please let me know. Thanks.

Steve Chutchian



transmittal

to Town of Addison date July 31, 2001

S ASAKI

Sasaki Associates Inc.
64 Pleasant Street
Watertown Massachusetts

02472 USA

t 617 926 3300
f 6179242748

16801 Westgrove Drive

P. O. Box 9010 project name  Addison Road Streetscape

Addison, TX 750019010

project no. 14268.00

attn Steven Z. Chutchian, P.E. from Cathy Baker

we are sending you via [X] overnight courier  [] courier [ us mail O other

description quantity dated
Rendered Streetscape Plan, 17=20’ 1 August 2001
Rendered Streetscape Sections, 1/8"=1'-0" 1 August 2001
Black and White Streetscape Plan 1 August 2001
Black and White Sections 1 August 2001

these are transmitted

B for your information [ please return materials

O borrowed materials returned [ as requested [J for approval

cb\g:\14268.00\admin\trans\t-chutch.doc

signed

[ for review and comment

O other

copy to Ward, Poulos, Clough, Baker, File
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7120199 | | —r/////‘ TCI of Arlington, Inc.
®

2421 Matlock Road

Mr. James C. Pierce, Jr., P.E Arlington, Texas 76015-1619
M . ) .y Lo,

Town of Addison
P.O. Box 9010
Addison,Texas 75001-9010

Re: Addison Road- Beltline Road to Keller Springs Road

Dear Mr. Pierce:

After reviewing the towns plan to remove the pole line along Addison Road. We
considered the cost to be too much since we had no plans to make any changes. However
anytime we have a chance to place or system underground I think we should make an
attempt to explore the options. Since the town is bearing the cost of the duct bank system
we would be saving a considerable amount, and if the town is also going to cover the cost
of any additional labor such as pulling in the cable and fiber and splicing and activation
of the system. TCI will purchase all materials. This is the only way I can see that we
could meet your needs at this time for us to change our plants aerial design to
underground.

Please call me at 817-557-8296 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

M= o tt
Steven C. Mills
Project Coordinator



Red b-22-99

5-15-99

James C. Pierce, JR., PE.DEE
16801 Westgrove DR.

P.O. Box 9010

Addison, TX 75001-9010

Re: relocation cost estimate

Mr. pierce: The estimated cost associated with the cable relocation of our facilities along Addison RD.
from Beltline to Keller Springs will be approximately $260,816.28 for labor and materials. This involves
our contractors placing our facilities underground from overhead approximately 9,425 FT and removing the
aerial cable and fibers. This price also includes our contractors placing all 2” and 4” PVC in the ground. If
the city of Addison were going to supply and bury the entire pipe the estimated cost would be $141,631.52.
If you have any questions please call me at {817) 557-8296 thank you.

L ¢

Steven C. Mills



TOWN OF _ /w%/
ADDISON v PUBLIC WORKS

To: MK 6M@LM From: James C. Pierce,Jr.,P.E.,DEE
Mf/ </ Assistant City Engineer
Company:_ < _ Phone: 972/450-2879
_ FAX: 972/450-2834
FAX #:_ 24— 36(~- D204
ﬁ 16801 Westgrove
Date: b~4-79 P.O. Box 9010

Addison, TX 75001-9010
# of pages (including cover): 27— .

Re: ﬁﬁ(é&«z—m éex(
O] Original in mail O Per your request O FYI O Call me

Comments: T&C MW/(
_/WM crnt st attnched.

U/




ESTIMATED COST for UG FACILITIES in ADDISON

(Addison Rd- Beltline to Keller Spr's)

# of Units or ft/ Total
PMH Switchgear 28 $1,050,000
6E6 duct bank 5200 $1,014,000
4E6 duct bank 0 $0
4" conduit/trench 8000 $240,000
manhole 16 $528,000
1000 kcmil AL cable 10400 $546,000
1/0 AL cable - 3 phase 4000 $90,000
Riser 1/0 AL 20 $120,000
Riser 1000 kcmil AL 2 $30,000
1/0 transformer 30 $315,000
3 phase transformers - Ig 1 $48,750
3 phase transformers - med 1 $35,250
Street boring 14 $84,000
Streetlights Not included _—3$64
—=
( $4,101,000
OH relocation costs (credit to job) \M,
GRAND TOTAL $3,771,000

Other Concemns

Padmount Transformers - Require 10X10 easement
PMH Switchgear - Require 20X20 easement
Customer re-wire to accommodate UG service
Customer will need to install new UG service from meterbase to transformer

Temporary relocation of poles

Keeping customers in service during construction may add costs

Credit may be high, some poles
may not need to be relocated



Jim Pierce

From: Jim Pierce

Sent: Tuesday, February 29, 2000 9:30 AM

To: John Birkhoff (E-mail)

Subject: Addison Road Widening Utilities Relocation

The person to send plans to at TXU Elec and gas is Rick Fielding, 14400 Josey Lane, Farmers Branch, TX 75234

Jim Pierce, P.E.
Assistant City Engineer
PO Box 9010

Addison, TX 75001-9010
972-450-2879
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P5-94-199% @8:326M  FROM Qddl.son Sug Ctr -Upstairs TO 92143010204 P.6%
TOWN OF - '
ADDISON PUBLIC WORKS

QD'AM g ~ From: James C. Pierce,Jr.,P.E,DEE
u M Assns{ant City Engineer
Compiny: ; Phont}e. 972/450-2879
. FAX+ 972/450-2834 - -
FAX#_ 214~ 36 (- OQoY !w
16801 |Westgrove
Date: 6-4=77 P.0. Box 9010
Addisen, TX 75001-9010

# of pages (including cover): _ 4— -
Re: Mm és«(

{1 Original in mail O Per your request O Fy1 ! O Callme

Comments: T& %%)ﬂr(
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: 4-361-82a4 . SHIMEK, JACOBS&F INKLE PAGE 82
. 11/ %E’-%?;?Emgaug?oqul ERUM  Hddlsan Sug Ctr ~Upstairs TO 0214351284 P.O2

Amcr seeuve s mmEE WAarY T ST A 05 LTS PR wse SIAAstw WOty

(Addisy  id- Beitline to Keller Spr's) P
# of Units or f/ Total|

PMH Switchgear 28 - $1,050,000
6E6 duct bank 5209 $1,014,000
4E6 duct bank_ _ . 0 ' $0
4‘; comdaitiraneh — T w00 32433,000
mmanhole 16 3525000
1000 kemil AL cable 10400 saé.ooo
1 AL cable - 3 phase » 4000 $'9(;).000
Riser 1/0 AL 20 _ $12€D,OOO
Riser 1000 komil AL : 539000
1/0 transformes ' 30 531 !li.ODO
3 phase transformers - Ig 1 $48?,750
3 phase transformers - med 1 $35i,2.50
Street boring 14 58;,,600
Streatlights Not included S(Z
$4,101 000

OH relacation costs (credit to job) $336,000 Crodit may be high, some poies

- | imay not naed fo ba rejocated

GRAND TOTAL $3,77‘! 000

Other Concerns
Padmount Transformers - Raquire 10X10 easement
PMH Switchgear - Require 20X20 easement
Customer re-wire {o sccommodate UG service
Custorner will need (o instatf new UG ssrvice from meterbase to transformer
Removat of overhead mast 277?77
Temporary relocation of poles
Keeping customers in service during construction may add costs

ToTAL P.82
/997 42 2



A Professional Corporation

COWLES & THOMPSON @

ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS

JOHN M. HILL
214.672.2170
JHILL@COWLESTHOMPSON.COM

September 13, 1999

Southwestern Bell

ATTN: Mr. David L. Noble, Director in Engineering
One Bell Plaza, Room 1625

Dallas, Texas 75202

Re:  Widening and straightening project — Belt Line and Addison Roads
Dear Mr. Noble:

As discussed in our meeting of March 26, 1999 meeting between representatives from the
Town of Addison and Southwestern Bell, the Town of Addison (the “Town”) is moving forward
with its straightening and widening project concerning Belt Line and Addison Roads, as detailed
below. Pursuant to the authority in the Franchise with Southwestern Bell, Ordinance No. 97-
023, Sections 5 and 11(c), and in accordance with Texas Utility Code, Section 54.204(c),
wherein Southwestern Bell, as a certificated telecommunications utility, is required to relocate its
facilities at the utility’s expense, to permit widening and straightening of the streets, and in
accordance with the Texas Utility Code, Section 181.089, we hereby give you 30 days notice of
the widening and straightening of Addison Road and that your facilities located along Addison
Road will be required to be relocated at your expense, in accordance with state law.

If you would like an opportunity to be heard on this matter, please notify us promptly.
Addison Road:

Specifically, Addison Road will be widened and straightened, beginning in the year 2001
and continuing through the year 2009 in three phases: (1) Belt Line Road to the Addison
Couference and Theatre Cenire in the year 2001, (2) the Conference Centre to Keiler Springs
Road in the year 2005, and (3) Keller Springs to West Grove in the year 2009. In the widening
and straightening of Addison Road, there will be no right-of-way or utility easements available
on either side of the roadbed for placement of overhead utility poles or underground facilities.
The entire roadbed will occupy the right-of-way. Therefore, any current overhead structures will
need to be relocated underground or located elsewhere underground in the Town.

Belt Line Road:

~ Belt Line Road will be widened and straightened in two phases beginning in the year
2005 and ending 2007: (1) Phase I would be between Midway Road to Addison Road in 2005,
and (2) Phase II would be from Addison Road to the Tollway in 2007. There will be adjacent
underground utility easements, which may be utilized for underground facilities.

901 MAIN STREET SUITE 4000 DALLAS, TEXAS 75202-3793
DALLAS TYLER McKINNEY

- TEL 214.672.2000 FAX 214.672.2020



®

Southwestern Bell
September 13, 1999
Page 2

The Town is anticipating spending approximately in excess of $6,000,000.00 in
constructing a conduit system to assist you in placing your facilities underground. The Town
would bear the full expense of those conduits, but the utility would bear the entire expense of
relocating its facilities to those conduits. We appreciate your usual courtesies concerning these

matters.

Very truly yours,
P

Jo%i . Hill

cc: Mr. Clem Lear, Director of External Affairs
Southwestern Bell
1440 Empire Central, Suite 140
Dallas, Texas 75247

JMH:wn

Mr. Randy Moravec ‘/
Mr. John Baumgartner
Mr. Kenneth C. Dippel
Mr. Clarence West



A Professional Corporation

COWLES & THOMPSON @ |

ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS

JOHN M. HILL
2146722170
JHILL@COWLESTHOMPSON.COM

September 13, 1999

TXU Electric & Gas

ATTN: Jeanne Hooker, Manager
14400 Josey Lane

Farmers Branch, Texas 75234

Re:  Street widening and straightening project — Belt Line and Addison Roads

Dear Ms. Hooker:

As discussed in the Magch 26, 1999 meeting between representatives from the Town of
Addison and TXU, the Town plans to straighten and widen Addison Road from Belt Line Road
to Keller Springs Road, pursuant to the authority in the Franchise Agreement, Ordinance No. 1,
between the Town of Addison, Texas, and TXU Electric & Gas (the “Electric Utility”), Section2,
which provides that “The location of all poles, conduits and other structures shall be fixed under
the supervision of the street and alley committee of the Town of Addison, or the successors of
the duties of that committee...” The successor to that committee is the Town Manager. On
behalf of the Town Manager, and pursuant to state law (Tex. Util. Code 37.102), the Town is
hereby giving the Electric Utility the required 30 days notice to relocate its facilities at its
expense in accordance with the state law, due to the street project detailed below.

Addison Road:

Specifically, Addison Road will be widened and straightened, beginning in the year 2001
and continuing through the year 2009 in three phases: (1) Belt Line Road to Addison
Conference and Theatre Centre in the year 2001, (2) the Conference Centre to Keller Springs
Road in the year 2005, and (3) Keller Springs to West Grove in the year 2009. In the widening
and straightening of Addison Road, there will be no right-of-way or utility easements available
on either side of the roadbed for placement of overhead utility poles or underground facilities.
The entire roadbed will occupy the right-of-way. Therefore, any current overhead structures will
need to be relocated underground or located elsewhere underground in the Town.

Belt Line Road:

Belt Line Road will be widened and straightened in two phases beginning in the year
2005 and ending 2007: (1) Phase I would be between Midway Road to Addison Road in 2005,
and (2) Phase II would be from Addison Road to the Tollway in 2007. There will be adjacent
underground utility easements, which may be utilized for underground facilities.

901 MAIN STREET SUITE 4000 DALLAS, TEXAS 75202-3793
ALLAS TYLER McKINNEY
- TEL 214.672.2000 FAX 214.672.2020



@

TXU Electric & Gas
September 13, 1999
Page 2

The Town is anticipating spending approximately in excess of $6,000,000.00 in
constructing conduit systems to assist you in placing your facilities underground. The Town
would bear the full expense of those conduits, but the utility would bear the entire expense of
relocating its facilities to those conduits. We appreciate your usual courtesies concerning these
matters.

truly yours,

M. Hill

JMH:wn ¥

cc:  Mr. Randy Moravec /
Mr. John Baumgartner v

Mr. Kenneth C. Dippel”
Mr. Clarence West



ADDISON PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT (©72) 4502871

ZEE ®  Post Office Box 9010 Addison, Texas_75001-9010 ' 16801 Westgrove

August 5, 1999

Mr. Bruce W. Nutt, P.E., Supervisor
East Design Engineering Service
XU

1506 Commerce Street — 3E

Dallas, TX 75201

Re: Addison Road — Belt Line Road to Keller Springs Road
Dear Mr. Nutt:

er regarding the Town’s interest in placing
elt Line Road to Keller Springs Road, as

Last June we met with you, Ron Edwards and Joel P
all utilities underground along Addison Road, Fro
part of our road widening project.

We have since determined that the cost of pldcing the utilities underground will exceed the

project budget. Therefore, we will proceed with the design of the project by relocating the above
ground facilities as is normally done.
Please call me at 972-450-2879 if You have any questions.
Very truly yours,

Town of Addison

| Assistant City Manager
gartner, Director of Public Works
Joel Pogfer, TXU
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ADDISON PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT | (972) 4502871

B ®  Post Office Box 9010 Addison, Texas 75001-9010 : 16801 Westgrove
August 5, 1999
Mr. Bob Sands .
Manager-Engineering Design .

Southwestern Bell Telephone
275 N. Greenville Ave., 2™ Floor
Richardson, TX 75081

Re: Addison Road - Belt Line Road to Keller Springs Road

Dear Mr. Saads:

’
3

Last May we met with you and Tom Ross regarding the Town’s interest in placing all utilities
underground along Addison Road, From Belt Line Road to Keller Springs Road, as part of our
road widening project.

We have since determined that the cost of placing the utilities underground will exceed the

project budget. Therefore, we will proceed with the design of the project by relocating the above

ground facilities as is normally done. =
Please call me at 972-450-2879 if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

Town of Addison

es C. Plerce Jr P.E., DEE

cc: Chris Terry, Assistant City Manager
John Baumgartner, Director of Public Works



ADDI SON PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT (972) 450.2871

BN ®  Post Office Box 9010 Addison, Texas 75001-9010 ’ 16801 Westgrove

August 5, 1999

Mr. Steve Purcell

Outside Plant Project Engineer
MCI Worldcom

2270 Lakeside Blvd
Richardson, TX 75082

Re: Addison Road - Belt Line Road to Keller Springs Road

Dear Mr. Purcell:

This past June I wrote to you regarding the Town’s interest in placing all utilities underground
along Addison Road, From Belt Line Road to Keller Springs Road, as part of our road widening
project.

We have since determined that the cost of placing the utilities underground will exceed the
project budget. Therefore, we will proceed with the design of the project by relocating the above
ground facilities as is normally done.

Please call me at 972-450-2879 if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

Town of Addison

.W/)ﬁ'%?q

s C. Pierce, Jr., P.E., DEE
sistant City Engineer

cc: Chris Terry, Assistant City Manager
John Baumgartner, Director of Public Works



PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT (972) 450-2871
W ®  Post Office Box 9010 Addison, Texas 75001-9010 ' 16801 Wes!gro\(e

August 5, 1999

Mr. Steve Mills

New Build Project Coordinator .
TCI Cablevision of Texas, Inc.

919 W. Mayfield Road

Arlington, TX 76015

Re: Addison Road — Belt Line Road to Keller Springs Road

Dear Mr. Mills:

This past June I wrote to you regarding the Town’s interest in placing all utilities underground
along Addison Road, From Belt Line Road to Keller Springs Road, as part of our road widening
project.

We have since determined that the cost of placing the utilities underground will exceed the
project budget. Therefore, we will proceed with the des1gn of the project by relocating the above
ground facilities as is normally done.

Please call me at 972-450-2879 if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

Town of Addison

s M%

es C. Pierce, Jr., P.E., DEE
Assistant City Engineer

cc: Chris Terry, Assistant City Manager
John Baumgartner, Director of Public Works



ADDISON PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT (972) 450-2871

WEFRER ®  Post Oﬂ'ice Box 9010 Addison, Texas 75001-9010 16801 Westgrove
August 5, 1999
Mr. Jim Peck
ATT Local Services .
717 Harwood, Suite 510
Dallas, TX 75201

Re: Addison Road - Belt Line Road to Keller Springs Road
Dear Mr. Peck:

This past June I wrote to you regarding the Town’s interest in placing all utilities underground
along Addison Road, From Belt Line Road to Keller Springs Road, as part of our road widening
project.

We have since determined that the cost of placing the utilities underground will exceed the
project budget. Therefore, we will proceed with the design of the project by relocating the above
ground facilities as is normally done.

Please call me at 972-450-2879 if you have any questions.
Very truly yours,

Town of Addison

/R

es C. Pierce, Jr., P.E., DEE
sistant City Engineer

cc: Chris Terry, Assistant City Manager
John Baumgartner, Director of Public Works

i
M
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" TOWN OF | — X,u) |
ADDISON V PUBLIC WORKS

To: Ch@”“ﬁ @ Carhevr From: James C. Pierce,Jr.,P.E.,DEE
| 7 | Assistant City Engineer
Company: Chavter (ommo, Phone: 972/450-2879
- | | — FAX: 972/450-2834
FAX#:_|—§11-T740-95(8 o
16801 Westgrove
Date: 1-§-99 P.O. Box 9010

Addison, TX 75001-9010
# of pages (including cover): 2

re:_ Addigm Road L«)ﬁml-em;\a‘:

[ Original in mail [1 Per your request O FYI OCallme

Comments:

W
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ADDIS N PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT (972) 450-2871

EDSEBErd ®  Post Office Box 9010 Addison, Texas 75001-9010 16801 Westgrove

June 21, 1999

Mr. Joseph Camicia

Charter Communications

2911 Turtle Creek Blvd., Suite 1300
Dallas, TX 75219

Re: Addison Road - Belt Line Road to Keller Springs Road
Dear Mr. Camicia: . - ]

The Town of Addison is currently completing construction plans for the reconstruction and
widening of Addison road from Belt Line Road to Keller Springs Road. The Town desires to
place all utilities underground. Preliminary planning includes a duct bank system located
directly behind the future back of curb running along the east and west sides of the roadway.

We request that you review your current and future needs along this corridor and notify us of
your desire to be, or not to be, included in this duct bank system. If you desire to reserve
capacity in the duct system, please identify your needs and provide them to us. As a
minimum we will need to know the number and size of the conduits you desire to reserve,
and what side of the road you would like to be on. Any other information that you may have
available for planning and construction of this duct bank would be helpful to us.

We request letters of interest be returned to us by July 26, 1999, along with any plannmg '

information you may have at that time. At that time we will complete our prehmmal:y sizing
“and proceed to our next phase of the project. We are available to meet with you to discuss

this matter further and to show you preliminary roadway plans.

Please call me at 972-450-2879 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

oy /4/@&\9@
es C. Pierce, Jr., PE.

Cc: Chris Terry, Assistant City Manager
John Baumgartner, Director of Public Works
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PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT (972) 450-2871
ADDISON

B ®  Post Office Box 9010 Addison, Texas 75001-9010 16801 Westgrove

June 21, 1999

Mr. Joseph Camicia

Charter Communications

2911 Turtle Creek Blvd., Suite 1300
Dallas, TX 75219

Re: Addison Road - Belt Line Road to Keller Springs Road
! Dear Mr. Camicia:

The Town of Addison is currently completing construction plans for the reconstruction and
widening of Addison road from Belt Line Road to Keller Springs Road. The Town desires to
place all utilities underground. Preliminary planning includes a duct bank system located
directly behind the future back of curb running along the east and west sides of the roadway.

We request that you review your current and future needs along this corridor and notify us of
your desire to be, or not to be, included in this duct bank system. If you desire to reserve
capacity in the duct system, please identify your needs and provide them to us. As a
minimum we will need to know the number and size of the conduits you desire to reserve,
and what side of the road you would like to be on. Any other information that you may have
available for planning and construction of this duct bank would be helpful to us.

We request letters of interest be returned to us by July 26, 1999, along with any planning
information you may have at that time. At that time we will complete our preliminary sizing
and proceed to our next phase of the project. We are available to meet with you to discuss
this matter further and to show you preliminary roadway plans.

Please call me at 972-450-2879 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

es C Pierce, M

Cc: Chris Terry, Assistant City Manager
John Baumgartner, Director of Public Works



ESTIMATED COST for UG FACILITIES in ADDISON

(Addison Rd- Beltline to Keller Spr's)

# of Units or ft/ Total
PMH Switchgear 28 $1,050,000
6E6 duct bank 5200 $1,014,000
4E6 duct bank 0 $0
4" conduit/trench 8000 $240,000
manhole 16 $528,000
1000 kcmil AL cable 10400 $546,000
1/0 AL cable - 3 phase 4000 $90,000
Riser 1/0 AL 20 $120,000
Riser 1000 kecmil AL 2 $30,000
1/0 transformer 30 $315,000
3 phase transformers - Ig 1 $48,750
3 phase transformers - med 1 $35,250
Street boring 14 $84,000
Streetlights Not included $0
$4,101,000
OH relocation costs (credit to job) $330,000
GRAND TOTAL $3,771,000

Other Concerns

Padmount Transformers - Require 10X10 easement
PMH Switchgear - Require 20X20 easement
Customer re-wire to accommodate UG service
Customer will need to install new UG service from meterbase to transformer

Temporary relocation of poles

Keeping customers in service during construction may add costs

Credit may be high, some poles
may not need fo be relocated
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#Sprint's Yoar 2000
Gguniduwn

Sprint World Headquarters
2330 Shawnee Mission Parkway
Westwood, KS 66205
(913) 624-3000
Sprint's Long Distance Division
Headquarters
8140 Ward Parkway
Kansas City, MO 64114
(913) 624-6000
$Pradusts B Senices Business Services Group Wholesale Services Group
(Business customers)

Business Marketing (mglzfzﬁ dslfe:?l?v?z;l)sr)
5420 LBJ Freeway Kansas City, MO 64114

Dallas, TX 75240
(972) 405-5000
Government Systems Division
(Federal, state and local governments)
13221 Woodland Park Road

(913) 624-6000

Herndon, VA 22071 e
(703) 904-2000
Consumer Services Group Multimedia
(Residential customers) (Internet, Telemeglia, video and
8140 Ward Parkway messaging)
Kansas City, MO 64114 8140 Ward Parkway
; Kansas City, MO 64114

(913) 624-6000 (913) 624-6000

Sprint's Local Communications Division
Headquarters
2330 Shawnee Mission Parkway
Westwood, KS 66205
(913) 624-3000

Sprint United Telephone Sprint United Telephone
(Eastern) (Florida)
1201 Walnut Bottom Road 555 Lake Border Drive
Carlisle, PA 17013 Apopka, FL 32703
(717) 245-6312 (407) 889-6000
Sprint/Mid-Atlantic Telecom Sprint I(I;{;:;?vfsi;ephone
14111 Capital Boulevard 5454 West 110th Street
Wake Forest, NC 27587 Overland Park, KS 66211
(919) 554-7900 - (913) 345-7600
Sprint Central Telephone Sprint United Telephone

6/22/99 8:12:46 AM



6/22/99

(Nevada) (North Central)

330 South Valley View 665 Lexington Avenue
Boulevard Post Office Box 3555
Las Vegas, NV 89152 Mansfield, OH 44907
(702) 244-7171 (419) 755-8011
Sprint United Telephone
(Northwest)

902 Wasco Street
Hood River, OR 97031
(541) 386-2211

Sprint's Product Distribution / Directory Publishing
Division
Sprint North Supply Sprint Publishing &

Advertising
7015 College Boulevard

Suite 400
Overland Park, KS 66211
(913) 491-7000
Joint Ventures
Global One (World) Global One (Europe)

12490 Sunrise Valley Drive Park Atrium

Reston, VA 22096 B_ﬁ%eo(;;fu(::ellzmgsell } m
(703) 689-6000 £-2000

(011) 32-2-545-2000

600 New Century Parkway
New Century, KS 66031
(913) 791-7000

Sprint PCS
4717 Grand Avenue

Kansas City, MO 64112
(816) 559-1000

‘Copyright© 1998 Sprint Communications Company, L.P. All Rights Reserved.

Send us your site comments and service suggestions

8:12:46 AM



05/19/98 WED 11:25 FAX 12146385632 CARTER & BURGESS @
1001

e- Carter:Burgess

Consultonts in Engineering, Architecture,
Planning and the Environment
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F
AD 1ISO PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT (972) 450-2871
‘“ ERETEneTEe ®  Post Office Box 9010 Addison, Texas 75001-9010 16801 Westgrove

AT D AP SR O S5

June 18, 1999

Mr. Jim Peck

ATT Local Services
717 Harwood, Suite 510
Dallas, TX 75201

Re: Addison Road - Belt Line Road to Keller Springs Road
Dear Mr. Peck: v

The Town of Addison is currently completing construction plans for the reconstruction and
widening of Addison road from Belt Line Road to Keller Springs Road. The Town desires to
place all utilities underground. Preliminary planning includes a duct bank system located
directly behind the future back of curb running along the east and west sides of the roadway.

We request that you review your current and future needs along this corridor and notify us of
your desire to be, or not to be, included in this duct bank system. If you desire to reserve
capacity in the duct system, please identify your needs and provide themtous. Asa
minimum we will need to know the number and size of the conduits you desire to reserve,
and what side of the road you would like to be on. Any other information that you may have
available for planning and construction of this duct bank would be helpful to us.

We request letters of interest be returned to us by July 23, 1999, along with any planning
information you may have at that time. At that time we will complete our preliminary sizing
and proceed to our next phase of the project. We are available to meet with you to discuss
this matter further and to show you preliminary roadway plans.

Please call me at 972-450-2879 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

vw/ﬁﬁ%@«

imes C. Pierce, Jr., P.E.

Cc: Chris Terry, Assistant City Manager
John Baumgartner, Director of Public Works



PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT (972) 450-2871
ADDISON

EI®  Post Office Box 9010 Addison, Texas 75001-9010 16801 Westgrove

June 21, 1999

Mr. Steve Mills

New Build Project Coordinator
TCI Cablevision of Texas, Inc.
919 W. Mayfield Road
Arlington, TX 76015

Re: Addison Road - Belt Line Road to Keller Springs Road
Dear Mr. Mills: |

The Town of Addison is currently completing construction plans for the reconstruction and
widening of Addison road from Belt Line Road to Keller Springs Road. The Town desires to
place all utilities underground. Preliminary planning includes a duct bank system located
directly behind the future back of curb running along the east and west sides of the roadway.

We request that you review your current and future needs along this corridor and notify us of
your desire to be, or not to be, included in this duct bank system. If you desire to reserve
capacity in the duct system, please identify your needs and provide themto us. Asa
minimum we will need to know the number and size of the conduits you desire to reserve,
and what side of the road you would like to be on. Any other information that you may have
available for planning and construction of this duct bank would be helpful to us.

We request letters of interest be returned to us by July 26, 1999, along with any planning
information you may have at that time. At that time we will complete our preliminary sizing
and proceed to our next phase of the project. We are available to meet with you to discuss
this matter further and to show you preliminary roadway plans.

Please call me at 972-450-2879 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

m%@a

es C. Pierce, Jr., P.E.

Ce: Chris Terry, Assistant City Manager
John Baumgartner, Director of Public Works
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MCl WORLDCOM

To: Mr. James Pierce  Public Works Department/ City of Addison

From: Jordy Reeves MCIW Project Manager - OSPC Richardson, Tx.
Date: 19-Jul-99

Subject: Addison Road - Beltline to Keller Springs Road.

Dear Sirs:
MCIW OSPC Central Region (Legacy MCI) and our Local E&I Group (Legacy WCOM/ MFS/

Brooks), have no plans at this time or in the forseeable future to occupy City of Addison Right of
Way on the above mentioned street..... We thank you though for the consideration ahead of time

for your future construction.

Joidy Reeves

9 /7%

Project Manager - OSPC Central Region

MCI Telecommunications

Corporation
—— "X Jordy Reeves

MCI City Engineer, OSP implementation
Dallas - Ft. Worth, OSP Construction

networkMC! Services

2250 Lakeside Boulevard
Richardson, TX 75082

972 918 1486

Cellular 214 674 0555

Pager 1 800 759 8888 PIN: 471 8456



ADDISOCF)N PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT (672 4502871

EERI®  Post Office Box 9010 Addison, Texas 75001-9010 16801 Westgrove

June 18, 1999

Mr. Steve Purcell

Outside Plant Project Engineer
MC1

2270 Lakeside Blvd
Richardson, TX 75082

Re: Addison Road - Belt Line Road to Keller Springs Road
Dear Mr. Purcell:

The Town of Addison is currently completing construction plans for the reconstruction and
widening of Addison road from Belt Line Road to Keller Springs Road. The Town desires to
place all utilities underground. Preliminary planning includes a duct bank system located

~ directly behind the future back of curb running along the east and west sides of the roadway.

We request that you review your current and future needs along this corridor and notify us of
your desire to be, or not to be, included in this duct bank system. If you desire to reserve
capacity in the duct system, please identify your needs and provide themto us. Asa
minimum we will need to know the number and size of the conduits you desire to reserve,
and what side of the road you would like to be on. Any other information that you may have
available for planning and construction of this duct bank would be helpful to us.

We request letters of interest be returned to us by July 23, 1999, along with any planning
information you may have at that time. At that time we will complete our preliminary sizing
and proceed to our next phase of the project. We are available to meet with you to discuss
this matter further and to show you preliminary roadway plans.

Please call me at 972-450-2879 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

A

es C. Pierce, Jr.,P.F.

Cc: Chris Terry, Assistant City Manager
John Baumgartner, Director of Public Works



SHIMEK, JACOBS & FINKLEA, L.L.P.
CONSULTING ENGINEERS
8333 Douglas Avenue, #820 Dallas, Texas 75225-5816 Fax (214) 361-0204 Phone (214) 361-7900

ROSS L. JACOBS, P.E.
RONALD V. CONWAY, P.E.

JOHN W. BIRKHOFF, P.E.
JOE R. CARTER, P.E. May 21, 1999

GARY C. HENDRICKS, P.E.
1. C. FINKLEA, P.E.

Mr. James C. Pierce, Jr., P.E., DEE
City Engineer

Town of Addison

Post Office Box 144

Addison, Texas 75001-0144

Re: Addison Road
Utility Ducts

Dear Mr. Pierce:
In accordance with your request, we are enclosing a draft letter for your use in contacting utility companies
that may have a desire to occupy one or more conduits in the proposed underground conduit system along
Addison Road. We recommend that this be a blanket letter, sent to all known utilities currently in the Town.
We are available at your convenience to discuss any questions you may with the draft letter.

~ Sincerely,

vy 4

John W. Birkhoff, P.E.

T
ra

=i

losure

(<]

’3

ji\clerical\addison\99-122\letters\corres\titilityreq.doc
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ESTIMATED COST for UG FACILITIES in ADDISON

(Addison Rd- Beltline to Keller Spr's)

# of Units or ft/ Total
PMH Switchgear 28 $1,050,000
6E6 duct bank 5ZOQ $1,014,000
4E6 duct bank 0 $0
4" conduit/trench 8000 $240,000
manhole 16 $528,000
1000 kcmil AL cable 10400 $546,000
1/0 AL cable - 3 phase 4000 $90,000
Riser 1/0 AL 20 $120,000
Riser 1000 kcmil AL 2 $30,000
1/0 transformer 30 $315,000
3 phase transformers - Ig 1 $48,750
3 phase transformers - med 1 $35,250
Street boring 14 $84,000
Streetlights Not included $0
$4,101,000
OH relocation costs (credit to job) $330,000
GRAND TOTAL $3,771,000

Other Concerns

Padmount Transformers - Require 10X10 easement
PMH Switchgear - Require 20X20 easement
Customer re-wire to accommodate UG service
Customer will need to install new UG service from meterbase to transformer

Temporary relocation of poles

Keeping customers in service during construction may add costs

Credit may be high, some poles
may not need to be relocated

P
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Sent: Monday, May 24, 1999 2:08 PM
To: jpierce@ci.addison.tx.us
Subject: Re: Addison Road Widening

Please send any information on this project to my supervisor, Bruce Nutt. | have forwarded this
note to Bruce. His e-mail address is bnutt1@tuelectric.com. He has had discussions with Mrs.
Hooker about this project. Thanks.

N

705/

ZIL[P@“"'




Sent: Monday, May 24, 1999 8:52 AM

To: Joel Porter (E-mail); Bobby Inmon (E-mail)
Cc: Jeanne Hooker (E-mail); John Baumgartner
Subject: Addison Road Widening

We are presently in the design phase of widening Addison Road from Belt Line Rd. to Keller
Springs Rd. We plan to place all utilities that are now overhead, underground, in a duct system
that will serve now and in the future. | would like to schedule a meeting with appropriate TXU
people, and our consulting engineer, to discuss the details. Please give me a call at 972-450-
2879. Thanks, Jim.

bt
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TU SPEC.: MDD-5 Page 1 of 18

I

II

III

OPE

This document, when applied in conjunction with the construction drawing, represents the minimum requirements
and specifications for a TU Electric Company manhole and conduit line system.

DEFINITIONS
A. Company: Texas Utilities Electric Company and its designated representatives.

B. Contractor: Individual or firm performing work for TU Electric.

CODES

All applicable building and safety codes shall be followed in the design and construction of the manhole and
conduit line system. Included, but not limited to, are the following:

A. Local City Building Code

B. The National Electrical Safety Code (NESC)

C. The contractor shall be familiar with and shall comply with all applicable requirements of these specifications
and with OSHA requirements. If there are any conflicts or omissions, the OSHA requirements shall be met.
Any conflict or omission shall not relieve the contractor of responsibility of complying with OSHA
requirements. )

D. Local City Location and Coordination Policy (if applicable)

E. The American Concrete Institute (ACI)

F. The American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM)

G. State Department of Highways and Public Transportation-Utility Accommodation Policy '

GENERAL

A. UTILITIES

1. The Contractor shall locate and protect all existing utilities, whether indicated on the design drawings or
discovered during the work. The Contractor shall immediately notify the Company's Authorized
Representative when any utility not previously indicated or inaccurately indicated on the design drawing
is discovered.
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General (cont.)

2. The Contractor shall coordinate with the utility owner and shall allow entrance, opportunity, and ample
time for all utility relocations, extensions, and modifications necessitated by the work.

B. DEWATERING - The Contractor shall remove all existing standing water located on the work site.

L.

Furthermore, the Contractor shall maintain the work site, including excavations, pits and
) all other depressions, free from surface water.
1. Drainage
a. The Contractor shall stockpile all materials required for or resulting from the work in a manner which
will minimize the obstruction of the natural flow.

b. When operations are interrupted by unfavorable weather conditions, the Contractor shall prepare the
work site to avoid ponding and erosion.

2. Clearing - No trees shall be cut or removed, except as directed by the Company's Authorized
Representative. The Contractor shall use proper care to prevent damage to trees which are to
remain on site.

. TRENCH SAFETY - The contractor is responsible for obtaining and implementing the trench safety

program. Three copies of the trench safety specifications (certified by a professional
engineer) shall be supplied to TU Electric before construction begins.

. CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE - The contractor shall supply a construction schedule to TU Electric before

construction begins.

. MATERIALS - This is a turnkey job. The contractor shall supply all materials for this job including

manholes, necks, frames and covers, con-seal, ground rods, PVC conduit, PVC bends, PVC
couplings, tie-wraps, conduit spacers, PVC adhesive, concrete, select backfill, pull strings,
G. I. Bends, G. I. conduit, pre-cast switchgear pads, etc., per TU Electric Specifications. See
attached amendment to contract for possible exceptions.

SURVEY - Unless otherwise noted, TU Electric shall be responsible for providing all surveying work needed
to insure that the duct structure is constructed per the design.

. PERMITS - The contractor is responsible for obtaining city permits, and all construction shall be in

accordance with city specifications. See attached amendment to contract for possible exceptions.

. WORKING HOURS - Under normal working conditions the placement of concrete shall be done between the

hours of 8:00 A.M. - 4:30 P.M. on week days. TU Electric shall be notified 2 hours
prior to the delivery of concrete and shall be present during placement.

STREET CLEAN-UP - The contractor shall be responsible for cleaning paved streets that have been soiled
by their construction vehicles within 24 hours after notification.

RAMPS - The contractor may need to install ramps to protect street curbs from damage due to construction
vehicle traffic. '

. TRAFFIC COORDINATION - Contractor shall have flag-men, road signs, etc. to coordinate trafﬁc around

the job site per city or state requirements.

SPOILS - All unused spoils shall be hauled off the job site by the contractor.

M. AS-BUILTS - Contractor shall supply TU Electric one set of as-built drawings upon completion of job.

%
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V ~ COMPANY RESPONSIBILITY - The following shall be performed by and be the responsibility of the

VI

Company:

A. The Company inspector is to inspect all manhole installations prior to the placing of backfill and all conduit
installations prior to the placement of concrete.

B. The Company inspector is responsible for coordinating all field changes with Engineering.

C. All testing of concrete and backfill, which is deemed necessary by the Company, is to be performed by a local
testing laboratory at the Company's expense.

CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY

A. DIRECT BURIED CONDUIT

1.

(V3]

Direct buried conduit to be limited to a maximum of four conduits per ditch and set in standard Carlon
spacers with three inch spacing.

Ditch bottom should be undisturbed, tamped, or relatively smooth earth.

All backfill within six inches of conduit should be free of solid material larger than one inch in maximum
dimension, and have no sharp edges. The material should fill the voids around the conduit to prevent hot
spots and settling.

All backfill should be free of debris or other material that may damage the conduit or cause settling.
Backfill shall be adequately compacted. Backfill clear of pavement should be compacted to the density
of surrounding undisturbed soil. Backfill under pavement should be compacted to not less than 95% of

the maximum dry density of surrounding undisturbed soil.

When complete, each conduit installed will be checked by pulling a mandrel/swab through the entire
length of conduit.

B. DUCT STRUCTURE INSTALLATION (concrete encased)

1.

All conduit shall be concrete encased with a minimum of 3" of concrete. The top conduits of any duct
structure shall have a 3" or 6" minimum cover depending on location site. Refer to construction drawings
for duct section. All concrete encasement shall have a pattern finish.

Concrete: 5 sack Portland Type I cement, 3/4" maximum size aggregate, 3000 PSI @ 28 days. The slump
of the concrete may be increased by the contractor, with the approval by the Company inspector or
approved representative, in order to facilitate a wetter mix to insure total encasement of the duct.
However, the slump should not be increased to the point where the ultimate yield strength of the concrete
is jeopardized. '

Placement: All concrete shall be installed by the use of a hopper, trimmie, chute, or pump truck unless
otherwise specified by TU Electric's inspector. At no time shall concrete be placed with a front-end loader
or any other similar type of machinery.

The duct structure shall be held down with screw-jacks (or by equivalent means) at 20 ft. maximum
intervals in order to prevent floating or racking of the duct during placement of the concrete.
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Contractor's Responsibility (cont.)

5.

Conduit, bends, elbows and coupling; PVC conduit shall be 6" type DB, TC-6 DB-60/ASTM F-512, 90
degrees centigrade rated. All bends and elbows shall have a 36" radius (min.). See attached sketch for
any deviation in conduit size. ’

Spacers: Carlon #288RLN (Base) and 289RLN (intermediate) spaced at 5' intervals. Spacers will be

required and should be tied together with non-metallic tie-wraps. Spacers shall also be used to "hold-
down" the top row of ducts.

When complete, each conduit installed will be checked by pulling a mandrel/swab through the entire
length of conduit.

C. MANHOLE INSTALLATION

L.

Manhole: Precast type, unless otherwise noted, should be supplied by Hefner/Brooks or Utility Precast
and be octagonal shape, 3-sections 15,000 Ibs./section. ( See attachment)

Preparation: 6" of cushion sand base shall be installed in the bottom of the excavated area prior to the
manbhole installation. If water or rock is encountered, a pea gravel base shall be installed.

Installation: A crane will be required to install all manholes, and it is the contractor's responsibility to
obtain the crane. Con-seal sealant is required on all interfaces.

Backfill: Select backfill should be installed around manholes and compacted to 95%.

Entrance grade: The contractor shall install the frame/cover and neck. TU Electric's construction plans
show the approximate entrance elevation, however it is the contractor's responsibility to install the
necessary amount of neck to bring the top of the cover 2" above finished grade (or flush with street grade
when cover is in street). Saw cutting or grout-fill may be required to obtain the appropriate entrance
elevation.

The contractor shall supply one (1)-8' by 5/8" copper ground rod, weld type, in each manhole. Ground
rod shall be vertically driven into undisturbed soil. If rock is encountered, grounding shall be as directed
by TU Electric's inspector.

Concrete pad: The contractor shall install a 5' x 5' x 6" concrete pad around all manhole entrances in all
non-paved areas. See attached drawing for reinforced steel.

D. FOUNDATION INSTALLATION (poured in place)

L.

2.

Sand: 4" of cushion sand shall be required under all foundations.

Concrete: 5 sack, Portland Type 1 cement, 1 1/2" maximum size aggregate, 3000 PSI @ 28 days.
Reinforcing Steel: ASTM A-615 & A-305 grade. See attached construction drawing for rebar size.
Piers: concrete piers are required under all foundations.

Finish: Float finish process followed by slick steel troweling.

Chamfer: All vertical and horizontal corners shall have a 3/4" chamfer.

Elevation: Top of all foundations shall be 6" minimum above finished grade. See attached construction
drawings for further instruction.
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Contractor's Responsibility (cont.

8.

9.

Ground Rods: The contractor is responsible for providing and installing 8' ground rods, copper weld, 5/8"
diameter, as shown on the foundation detail drawing.

Conduit Projection: Conduit shall extend 4" above the foundation unless otherwise specified.

E. BACKFILL AND COMPACTION

1.

2.

Top Soil: Existing top soil shall be replaced. Top soil shall be free of all rock and clay.

Backfill: The backfill operation shall begin after the concrete has had time to cure. The curing time is
at the discretion of TU Electric's inspector. The backfill shall have no rocks larger than 6".

Compaction: 95% requirement
Lifts: 1 foot lifts
Compaction Test: TU Electric's responsibility

Final Grade Elevation: The contractor shall return the excavated area back to the developer's original
grade elevation.

F. SUBSTATION FEEDER EXIT INSTALLATION - This covers the procedures and materials to be used

1.

2.

during site work at TU Electric substations or switching
stations.

Company privileges - The Company's Authorized Representative shall have the right to test, at Company
expense, all materials secured and work performed.

Substation Ground Repair - Substations generally have grounding systems consisting of copper wires
buried 1-3 feet beneath the surface which attach to substation structures and
perimeter fences. These ground grid wires may exist at any location inside
the substation to a few feet outside the substation fence. If this ground grid
wire is damaged, the CONTRACTOR shall notify TU Electric and repair the
damage. Repair to damaged ground grid wire shall be made using
CADWELD welded electrical products only. No alternate materials are
acceptable. It is recommended that the person(s) performing the repair be
trained and have experience in the CADWELD process. Most repairs to the
ground grid wire may be made as shown on TU Electric drawing
GNDREPAIR (See attachment). If the scope of the repair required to the
substation grounding system is greater than that shown on GNDREPAIR,
please contact TU Electric.

The Contractor shall maintain access to the work site at all times.

Backfill - The Contractor shall backfill all excavations made during the clearing and grubbing operations
with compacted fill material. Fill material, placement and finishing shall comply with the
provisions of Sections F-6 thru F-8.

Excavating
a. The Contractor shall excavate to the contours, grades, and elevations indicated on the grading plan.

b. Excavated materials, suitable for use as fill as determined by the Company's Authorized
Representative, shall be placed in compliance with the provisions of Section F-7 in fill or embankment
areas indicated on the grading plan.
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Contractor's Responsibility (cont.)

10.

C.

The Contractor shall haul and dispose of all surplus excavated materials. Disposal shall be away from
the site, unless otherwise noted. The Contractor shall meet the requirements of regulatory authorities
regarding proper disposal.

Fill Material :

a.

Excavated material, with prior approval by the Company's Authorized Representative, may be used
as fill material.

Prior to hauling in fill material, the Contractor shall inform the Company's Authorized Representative
of the location of the proposed fill material so that samples may be obtained for required tests.

Soil suitable for use as fill material shall be free from organic matter and deleterious substances and
shall contain no rocks or stones larger than one inch in diameter.

The soil shall be classified as sandy clays or clayey sands having a Plasticity Index (PI) greater than
4 and less than 12 and a Liquid Limit (LL) less than 30. The Company shall pay for a maximum of
two series of the above tests. Any additional tests required by failure of the material to meet the
requirements shall be performed at the expense of the Contractor.

If the tests performed on the proposed fill material yield satisfactory results, the fill material shall then
be tested in accordance with "Maximum Density-Optimum Moisture Test" ASTM D-698 (Standard
Proctor Test), and the results used in compaction.

Filling

a.

b.

C.

The Contractor shall fill to the contours, grades, and elevations indicated on the grading plan.

Fill material shall be placed in lifts not exceeding 12 inches in uncompacted thickness, sprinkled,
rolled, and compacted to a minimum of 90% of maximum dry density as determined by ASTM D-698.

Water necessary to obtain proper moisture content for compaction shall be furnished by the Contractor.

Finish Grading

a.

After all excavating, fills, and embankments have been completed, the Contractor shall finish the
grading to the contours and elevations indicated on the grading plan. The finish grading shali provide
smooth and uniform surfacing and shall be approved by the Company's Authorized Representative.

The Contractor shall correct all imperfections, discovered during finish grading, by scarifying the area
affected, adding or removing material as required, reshaping and recompacting.

The Contractor shall not apply yard covering until the subgrade has been approved by the Company's
Authorized Representative.

Yard Covering (crushed limestone) - The crushed limestone shall conform to Texas State Department of

Highways and Public Transportation's 1982 Standard
Specifications for Construction of Highways, Streets and Bridges,
Item 248.

Application of Yard Covering

a.

The Contractor shall apply, to all areas indicated on the grading plan, sufficient yard covering to obtain
a minimum of four inches after compaction.

o
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Contractor's Responsibility (cont.)

b. Yard covering shall be compacted to a minimum of 90% of maximum dry density as determined by
ASTM D-698.

¢. Under no circumstances shall the Contractor add thin layers of fine materials to yard covering in order
to meet the final grade.

11. Application of Base Material (Roads and Parking Areas)
a. The Contractor shall, unless otherwise noted, supply base material which complies to the provisions

of Section F-9.

b. The Contractor shall apply, on all limestone roads and parking areas, sufficient base material to obtain
a minimum of six inches after compaction.

c. Base material shall be compacted to a minimum of 95% of maximum dry density as determined by
ASTM D-698.

d. Under no circumstances shall the Contractor add thin layers of fine materials to base material in order
to meet final grade.

12. Final Grading (Roads and Parking Areas)
a. The final grading shall provide smooth, uniform surfacing and shall be approved by the Company's
Authorized Representative.

b. The Contractor shall correct all imperfections discovered during final grading by scarifying the area
affected, adding or removing material as required, reshaping, and recompacting.
VII VARIANCES
A. Variances to these specifications shall be submitted in writing to and approved by the Company prior to
construction.

B. Any approved variance shall apply only to the particular project for which it was submitted.
VIII 4-WAY MANHOLE DETAIL (See Attachment)
IX 3-WAY MANHOLE DETAIL (See Attachment)
X 2-WAY MANHOLE DETAIL (See Attachment)
XI MANHOLE NECK DETAIL (See Attachment)

XII MANHOLE FRAME AND COVER DETAIL (See Attachment)

XIII 5' X 5 MANHOLE CONCRETE ENTRANCE PAD (See Attachment)

o
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XIV TERMINATION OF A CONDUIT @ RISER POLE (See Attachment)
XV TERMINATION OF A CONDUIT LINE (See Attachment)

XVI DEEP WELL -SWITCH PADb DETAIL (See Attachment)

XVII SUBSTATION GROUND WIRE REPAIR DETAIL (See Attachment)

Page 8 of 18
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TU ELECTRIC STANDARD MANHOLE

APPROVED SUPPLIER: HEFNER/BROOKS PRODUCTS

CLEBURNE, TEXAS

(817) 477-2941

UTILITY PRECAST, INC.
510 E.PLEASANT RUN RD.
LANCASTER TEXAS

(214) 227-5577
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G ' (7) MANHOLE MAY BE ORDERED
B WITH 2W X SH TERM-
: ) : . 1 for L1 INATORS IN FACE.
l .
, /
®O—L | O
- -2 I \ L 8/ 8I
i , Lgd)@ SRR
GE—-— OO — - 7’
i 090 1]
I} O | O @\:I 3-8
i o (TYP) dw
8* |
g I S Ny
A e
r 1z
SECTION A-A
MDD-5 APPROVED BY TUELECTRIC
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SPECIFICATIONS FOR OCTAGONAL
18721794 MANHOLES WITH TERMINATORS
ON TWO FACES (2-WAY MANHOLES)

APPROVED SUPPLIERS: BROOKS PRODUCTS
CLEBURNE, TEXAS
(817) 477-2941

UTILITY PRECAST, INC.
518 E. PLEASANT RUN RD.
LANCASTER TEXAS

(214) 227-5577

18/21/94

NOTES:

(1) NON-METALLIC THREADED

e _sB INSERTS FDR %' - 13 UNC
. o | ' BOLT (34 TOTAL)
. |
et = j
| , (@ 3'HOLES FOR GROUND RODS
; N N g (2 TOTAL AT A 45, ANGLE)
. =
. [T #1
‘-"i'Te- e (3 THREADED INSERTS FOR
x 1-1/3' COIL BOLT (4 TOTAL)

3t

(TYP.) ‘
N ®J_3 % | (4) REFER TO MANHOLE NECK
1

T 9 § e @ DRAWING FOR DETAIL OF
H- B OPENING

(8) WATERTIGHT 12" SUMP,

,..
')

, : < g-g — 5k 4* DEEP, WITH COVER
I
10°-9"
TERMINATOR OPENING SHALL
12 MAX HAVE A 45, CHAMFER
@ MANHOLE MAY BE ORDERED
3 @ WITH 3W X 4H TERM-
INATORS IN FACE.
G
| .
S TR e 3
a , '|¥ : 2
| /
| O avey ||
T: I T
et | \ ' i 9’ MAX O3
;I.s 1/ | :i OO
e —-— - 7 | 00
'r-: 4 | b
i 1 10 - L T QO
EoNy A S
T (TYPL it l

sl
fli_ 12" \@

SECTION A-A SECTION B-B

MDD-5 APPROVED BY TUELECTRIC Page 11 of 18



18/21/94

TU ELECTRIC STANDARD MANHOLE NECK

18/21/94

APPROVED SUPPLIERS: BROOKS PRODUCTS

CLEBURNE, TEXAS
(817)477-2941

UTILITY PRECAST, INC.
510 E.PLEASANT RUN RD.
LANCASTER TEXAS

(214) 227-5577

SIDE . VIEW TOP VIEW
45%"
2-9%"
2’8V
2'-8Y4"
} _______________ m
12*, 18",
; ; 24", AND 36°
SECTIONS

—V\

|

. 2 '

f

2

27%" LZ%
(

- l. Y
\______15, ‘

TOP JOINT &
MANHOLE OPENING

DETAIL

BOTTOM JOINT

MBB-5

APPROVED BY TUELECTRIC

Page 12 of 18



| MANHOLE COVER |
10/21/94 | AND FRAME | 18/21/94
| FABRICATION DETAIL |

-
APPROVED SUPPLIERS:

BROOKS PRODBUCTS
CLEBURNE, TEXAS
(817)477-2941

UTILITY PRECAST, INC.

E%ﬂé%é?@%?sﬁgiksR“N RD. TYPICAL VENTILATION HOLE
I' DIALTYP.)

(214) 227-5577

WESTERN IRON WORKS Ae-—- 1
SAN ANGELO, TEXAS :
1-800-289-4766 |

LIFTING EYE

A

e 1@t

CSECTION A -

S B () ([ —

LIFTING EYE

GENERAL NOTES |

BEARING SURFACE BETWEEN COVER AND FRAME
SHALL BE MACHINED. '

COVER AND FRAME SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED
T0 H-20 TRAFFIC LOADING.

_.3 A ‘._

COVER AND FRAME SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF

LIFTING EYE SECTION oref o frow

MANHOLE COVER AND FRAME SHALL NOT k
DETQII— EXCEED 700 lbs. i

MDD-5 APPROVED BY WELECTR/C Page 13 of 18



04/24/92 CONCRETE SLAB §4/24/92
FOR MANHOLE CASTING

8- *3 REINFORCING BARS -
4'-9" LONG

7@

—

5: _Ou

MANHOLE FRAME & COVER ~
\ | 1" CHAMFER
‘. l
r
?'l

o (G2 Gt
|
36"
—16"— - .
\—PRE-CAST MANHOLE NECK
SECTION A-A

D
0

iU

ig)
)
n
(o
(&N

MDD-5

T IELECTRIC Page 14 of 18



19/21/94 TERMINATION OF , 18/21/94
CONDUIT AT RISER POLE

;
:
E
.

EXTEND 6" G.LCONDUIT UP INDICATED QTR QF
TERMINAL POLE TO A HEIGHTI OF 10°- 0",

R=36
20~

i i) 90~ ¢ G.IBENDS
1! '
I
t‘Il |- =
!;I °f.: Q) 5, & W
'11 - D—"'.Q.-o
NG N
E| ) o 8.8 | -
H . L)
} i ot 8

. ~ ERR A
i e . o Y
i ~e c\- 0 Cour P 0N #F Fyleed

6" PYC CONDUITS

CONDUIT BLOCKING - DO NoOT
BOND CONCRETE TO POLE

MDD-5 APPROVED BY  TUEFLECTRIC Page 15 of 18



TU ELECTRIC TERMINATION 18/21/94

S OF CONDUIT LINE FOR FUTURE USE

STAIR STEPPED COLD JOINT WITH ELECTRONIC CONDUIT MARKER

———— Iy
—— | — F'y

—

WIE]HZI

==l : ==l

>

<

=

®

) 2/ -

‘:D ] - 6.
‘- -0

INSTALL ECM o -
MAX.
.El_JJ—

B'MIN
r-‘ﬂ--‘-)\r’-r-“-f—‘ﬂ--’----r-Ev-g j
----n---.--v-.--q---u---.---.'---n--—p- =

I, H’
r--v“--s‘---’--r---r* =

.f.itﬁhﬁ?é;3_i =::
N—CONDUITS EACH CONDUIT TO BE

CAPPED AND BACKFILLED
WITH SELECT FILLED.

ELECTRONIC CONDUIT MARKER (ECM)

1. CONTRACTOR, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, IS RESPONSIBLE FOR
OBTAINING AND INSTALLING THE ECM.

2. CONSULT T.U. ELECTRIC REPRESENTATIVE FOR APPROVED ECM.

3. ECM_SHALL BE BURIED DIRECTLY OVER AND A MIN, OF 6" ABOVE
DUCT INSTALLATION AND NO MORE THAN 6’ BELOW FINAL GRADE.

4. ECM SHALL BE INSTALLED FLAT AND LEVEL. SEE PLAN SHEETS
FOR LOCATION.

5. ECM_SHALL BE COVERED WITH 4'0OF FIRM SOIL TO PREVENT
MOVEMENT OR DAMAGE DURING BACKFILL.

INCOMPLETE DUCT LINE

1. ON ALL INCOMPLETE DUCT LINES (DUCTS THAT ARE TO BE EX-
TENTED AT A FUTURE TIME), THE CONDUITS ARE TO BE WATER-
TIGHT WITH A CONDUIT CAP SOLVENT CEMENTED INTO PLACE.

2. NO EXPOSED REINFORCING STEEL IS TO PROTRUDE FROM THE
END OF AN UNFINISHED DUCT. SEE JOB REGUIREMENT SKETCH
FOR LOCATION OF REINFORCING.

3. DOWELLING IS THE METHOD TO BE USED IN ORDER TO JOIN NEW
DUCT TO EXISTING UNFINISHED DUCT.

MDD-5 AP0V ED RBRY _'—l_| ELECTR/C Page 16 of 18



102194 TU ELECTRIC STANDARD ' 102194
PRECAST DEEP WELL 25KV SWITCH PAD
| .
| 2112 22112
|
’ I A 12"
S O s B B o
N o = ey gy i i
E B
o | |
_T__i. 10_ p— __Q.__i__ —_ __-_-'-—,___' Blzn
Lo ;
g o [N1"X20" LEAVEDUT
N A A 1) |
Ee=—fta |
: ; | y
Ll ___ S R S :
| | | | 12"
' | i i i ]
~2 1221 12
| ~12" 76" 12"
7 [ 1]
| ! i 207
i it —i
4r— | 7" e ¥
APPROVED SUPPLIERS: DALWORTH QUIKSET CUMPANY
7818 S. COOPER STREET
ARLINGTON, TEXAS
(817) 477-5366
UTILITY PRECAST INC.
510 E. PLEASANT RUN ROAD
LANCASTER , TEXAS
(214) 227-5577
|
MDD-5 APPROVED BY Page 17 of 18
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TU ELECTRIC SUBSTATION

10/21/94 GRDUND WIRE REPAIR DETAIL 10/21/94.

EXISTING SUBSTATION
GROUND WIRE (2/0 OR 4/0 CU)

(NEW 2/0 OR 4/0 CU. SPLICE

PARALLEL THROUGH OR
CADWELL CONNECTION
VP ®

EXISTING SUBSTATION
GROUND WIRE (270 OR 4/0 CU.)

ITEM| DESCRIPTION TSN = | CADWELD
) NUMBER
1 | WIRE, 2/0, CU. ‘ 303252 | N/A
2 | WIRE 4/0. CU. 303253 | N/A
8 | MOLD, PARALLEL THROUGH.FOR 2/0 CU. WIRE | 322111 | PTC-2628
4 | MOLD, PARALLEL THROUGH, FOR 4/0 CU. WIRE | 322112 | PTC-2020
5 | WELD METAL, *115 (FOR ITEM 3) 308031 | 115
6 | WELD METAL, *200 (FOR ITEM 4) 308032 | 200
7 | HANDLE (FITS ITEM 3 AND 4) 287995 | L-160
8 | MOLD CLEANER 322132 | B-136-3
9 | FLINT IGNITOR GUN 386189 | T-320
MDD-5 AP ROV ED =y —!-:-' E[_ECTR/C Page 18 of 18
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25/18/88 WED 11:25 FAX 12146385632 CARTER & BURGESS oot
4

” :- Carter:Burgess

Consultants in Engineering, Architeciure,
Planning and the Ervironment
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TO: |
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' Ham_ TOW N DF ADDISON
cax nuvser:. 9 72/ 490 - 28 34
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e WENDY w—rmr;z;

CARTER & BURGESS, INC.

7950 ELMBROOK DRIVE, SUITE 250

DALLAS, TEXAS 76247

OFFICE FHONE: (214) 638-0145

FAXPHONE:  (214) 638-0447 - Upstairs
(214) 638.5652 - Dowristairs
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